



December 26, 2023

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
Attn: N W Mauthe Site Manager
Floor RR/5, P.O. Box 7921
Madison, WI 53707-7921

RE: Certificate of Insurance
City of Appleton

Dear Jennifer Borski,

We are pleased to enclose, on behalf of our Insured, the Certificate of Insurance you requested evidencing coverage in effect.

You have also been included as an Additional Insured, as shown on the attached Endorsement.

If you have any questions regarding these documents, please feel free to call me.

Yours very cordially,

A handwritten signature in black ink that reads "Steve Stanczak". The signature is written in a cursive style with a large, sweeping initial "S".

Steve Stanczak
Chief Executive Officer

Enc.



Issue Date
12/26/2023

CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICY BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER, AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IF THE BOX IS CHECKED, THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER IS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED UNDER CVMIC POLICY PROVIDED THE APPLICABLE CVMIC POLICY CONTAINS THE REQUIRED ADDITIONAL INSURED ENDORSEMENT. THE ADDITIONAL INSURED ENDORSEMENT LANGUAGE EXCLUSIVELY CONTROLS CERTIFICATE HOLDER'S COVERAGE AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED. A STATEMENT ON THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT CONFER RIGHTS TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER IN LIEU OF SUCH ENDORSEMENT(S)

INSURER: Cities & Villages Mutual Insurance Company 9898 W Bluemound Road Wauwatosa, WI 53226-4319 Phone: (262) 784-5666	COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE
INSURED City of Appleton 100 N. Appleton Street Appleton, WI 54911	COMPANY LETTER (A) CITIES & VILLAGES MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY COMPANY LETTER (B) COMPANY LETTER (C)


COVERAGES

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICY(IES) LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE COVERAGES AFFORDED BY THE POLICY(IES) DESCRIBED HEREIN ARE SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS, AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICY.					
CO LT R	TYPE OF COVERAGES	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE	POLICY EXPIRES	ALL LIMITS AS STATED
A	EXCESS GENERAL LIABILITY OCCURRENCE AUTO LIABILITY	PEL 126	1/1/2024	12/31/2024	BI & PD COMBINED Difference between Self-Insured Retention 200,000 / 800,000 And Limit 10,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/RESTRICTIONS/SPECIAL ITEMS. AS RESPECTS

The City of Appleton's Park & Rec Department to use property owned by the Wisconsin Department Of Natural Resources for a "Satellite" work site. This certificate provides evidence of liability protection only. *****RENEW annually*****. If this Additional Insured Endorsement is issued under the PEL Policy as respects an INSURED CONTRACT between the additional insured and the MEMBER, coverage is limited to the tort liability for BODILY INJURY or PROPERTY DAMAGE assumed by the MEMBER as specified by the terms and conditions contained within the INSURED CONTRACT. The INSURED CONTRACT is fully incorporated herein by reference. The limit of coverage for the INSURED CONTRACT is the limit of liability assumed by the MEMBER as specified in the INSURED CONTRACT or the limit of liability specified in the Declarations of the PEL Policy, whichever is less. The limit of liability assumed by the MEMBER as specified in the INSURED CONTRACT is inclusive of, and not in addition to, the limit of liability shown in the Declarations of the PEL Policy. Any coverage provided by the PEL Policy will begin only after the effective date of the INSURED CONTRACT and shall terminate when the INSURED CONTRACT terminates. Additionally, CVMIC will only provide coverage to the Additional Insured for OCCURRENCES that take place after the effective date of the INSURED CONTRACT and before the termination of the INSURED CONTRACT.

Key:1,289--12-26-2023

<p>CERTIFICATE HOLDER</p> <p>Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources Attn: N W Mauthe Site Manager Floor RR/5, P.O. Box 7921 Madison, WI 53707-7921</p>	<p>CANCELLATION</p> <p>SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE-DESCRIBED COVERAGES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING AUTHORITIES WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL 30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE COMPANY, AUTHORITY, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.</p> <p>AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE</p> 
---	---



ADDITIONAL INSURED ENDORSEMENT

If a Public Entity Liability Insurance policy (PEL Policy) number is referenced below, Section VI of the PEL Policy, "Entities or Persons Insured" is amended to include as an additional insured the person or organization named below, but only with respect to liability for BODILY INJURY, PROPERTY DAMAGE, or PERSONAL INJURY caused, in whole or in part, by the acts or omissions of the MEMBER or those acting on behalf of the MEMBER as respects the location or matter designated below and (1) in the performance of the MEMBER's ongoing operations for the additional insured or (2) while the MEMBER leases or occupies property owned, maintained or controlled by the additional insured.

If an Auto Physical Damage Insurance policy (APD Policy) number is referenced below, the APD Policy is amended to include as an additional insured the person or organization named below, but only with respect to physical damage as respects the Autos designated below while the Insured hires, rents, or borrows such Autos from the additional insured.

ADDITIONAL INSURED: Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

Floor RR/5, P.O. Box 7921

Madison, WI 53707-7921

AS RESPECTS: The City of Appleton's Park & Rec Department to use property owned by the Wisconsin Department Of Natural Resources for a "Satellite" work site. This certificate provides evidence of liability protection only. *****RENEW annually*****

If this Additional Insured Endorsement is issued under the PEL Policy as respects an INSURED CONTRACT between the additional insured and the MEMBER, coverage is limited to the tort liability for BODILY INJURY or PROPERTY DAMAGE assumed by the MEMBER as specified by the terms and conditions contained within the INSURED CONTRACT. The INSURED CONTRACT is fully incorporated herein by reference. The limit of coverage for the INSURED CONTRACT is the limit of liability assumed by the MEMBER as specified in the INSURED CONTRACT or the limit of liability specified in the Declarations of the PEL Policy, whichever is less. The limit of liability assumed by the MEMBER as specified in the INSURED CONTRACT is inclusive of, and not in addition to, the limit of liability shown in the Declarations of the PEL Policy. Any coverage provided by the PEL Policy will begin only after the effective date of the INSURED CONTRACT and shall terminate when the INSURED CONTRACT terminates. Additionally, CVMIC will only provide coverage to the Additional Insured for OCCURRENCES that take place after the effective date of the INSURED CONTRACT and before the termination of the INSURED CONTRACT.

If this Additional Insured Endorsement is issued as respects any auto the Member hires, rents, or borrows, then the additional insured is added as a loss payee and any contract between the Member and the additional insured is an INSURED CONTRACT.

Section VIII.E. of the PEL Policy, "Other Insurance," and the "Other Insurance" section of the APD Policy are amended, as applicable, to note that insurance for which the additional insured is the policyholder shall not be considered to be available to the additional insured for purposes of the "Other Insurance" provisions.

Nothing herein shall act to increase the limit of liability of Cities and Villages Mutual Insurance Company.



This endorsement is part of the PEL Policy and/or the APD Policy, as applicable, and takes effect on the effective date of the applicable policy unless another effective date is shown below. All other terms and conditions of the applicable policy remain unchanged. Except as otherwise defined in this endorsement, capitalized terms are used as defined in the applicable policy.

PEL Policy Number PEL 126

Endorsement Effective Date: 1/1/2024

Endorsement Issue Date: 12/26/2023

Endorsement Issued To: City of Appleton

A handwritten signature in black ink that reads "Steve Starnes". The signature is written in a cursive style with a large initial "S".

Authorized Representative
Cities and Villages Mutual Insurance Company